

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

Digitally signed
by VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2024.05.02
11:43:11 +0530

WRIT PETITION NO.8288 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.17131 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.30358 OF 2022
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.502 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.12978 OF 2023
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.503 OF 2022

Pawankumar R. Prasad ...Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr.Pawankumar R. Prasad – Petitioner in person present.

Mr.A.K. Naik, AGP for the State – Respondent No.1.

Mr.R.M. Haridas for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.
DATE : 26TH APRIL, 2024.

P.C. :-

1. Mr.Haridas appearing for Respondent No.2 submits

that the present Writ Petition is admitted in the year 2023 and there is no urgency in this Writ Petition. Mr.Haridas submits that the Writ Petition is not maintainable, as the Revision against the impugned order is maintainable before the Appellate Bench of the Court of Small Causes, Mumbai. Mr.Pawankumar Prasad, appearing in person submits that he will make the submission on the issue whether the Petition is maintainable.

2. Stand over to 10 June 2024.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)