

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.8288 OF 2022

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.02.03
15:19:31
+0530

Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.30358 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8288 OF 2022

G. P. Associates Mumbai ...Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.17131 OF 2022

Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.502 OF 2023
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.2685 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO.1681 OF 2021

Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Appellant
Versus
M/s. G. P. Associates & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.12978 OF 2023

IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.502 OF 2023
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.2685 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO.1681 OF 2021

Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Applicant
Versus
M/s. G. P. Associates & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.503 OF 2023

Pawankumar Ramchander Prasad ...Appellant
Versus
M/s. G. P. Associates & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Pawankumar R. Prasad, the Petitioner in WP/8288/2022
present in-person.
Mr. R. M. Haridas, for the Respondent No.2.
Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY 2025

P. C.:

1. By the Administrative Order dated 13th January 2025, Civil Revision Application No.320 of 2023 with Civil Writ Petition No.8288 of 2022 and Appeal from Order Nos.502 and 503 of 2023 have been clubbed together and directed to be decided by the Single Bench taking up Civil Writ Petition No.8288 of 2022.

2. In view of the said Administrative Order, today the matter is placed before this Court.
3. Admittedly, said Civil Revision Application and the Writ Petition are admitted and pending for final hearing.
4. Mr. Hardas, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.2 points out the order dated 21st August 2024 passed by the learned Single Judge (Coram: Sandeep V. Marne, J.), by which it has been observed that it would be appropriate that the Appeal from Order is decided only after Civil Revision Application is decided by this Court.
5. Accordingly, add the Civil Writ Petition No.8288 of 2022 along with Civil Revision Application No.320 of 2023 in the final hearing board dated 21st February 2025.
6. It is made clear that in view of the order dated 21st August 2024, the Appeal from Orders will be decided after the decision of the Civil Revision Application.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]